

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

PEOPLE UNITED FOR MEDICAL
MARIJUANA, INC.; DIANA DODSON;
CATHERINE JORDAN; and
ROBERTO PICKERING

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 2017-CA-001394

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA; FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH; CELESTE PHILIP, M.D., in
her official capacity as Secretary of Health for the
State of Florida; OFFICE OF COMPASSIONATE USE;
CHRISTIAN BAX, in his official capacity as Director
of the Office of Compassionate Use; FLORIDA BOARD
OF MEDICINE; JAMES ORR, M.D., in his official
capacity as Chair of the Florida Board of Medicine;
FLORIDA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE;
and ANNA HAYDEN, D.O., in her official capacity
as Chair of the Florida Board of Osteopathic Medicine,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD 2

ARGUMENT 2

I This Case Presents An Actual, Present and Practical Need For A Declaratory Ruling That Section 381.986, Florida Statutes (2017), Deprives Plaintiffs By An Unconstitutional Statute the Rights Guaranteed Under the Constitution..... 2

II. Plaintiffs PUMM and each of the medical marijuana patients have specific and direct interests in the ability for qualified patients to have access to the treatment option of smoking medical marijuana..... 5

 A. Each of the Individual Plaintiffs Has Standing to Pursue this Action..... 6

 B. PUMM Has Standing to Pursue this Action..... 8

III. The Department of Health and The Office of Medical Marijuana Use and Their Officers Are Proper Parties 11

 A. Office of Medical Marijuana Use..... 11

IV. Plaintiffs’ Complaint States a Cause of Action that Section 381.986 Fla Stat. Directly Conflicts with Article X, Sec 29. 13

 A. The Statutory Definition of “Medical Use” in Section 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2017), is Inconsistent with the Constitutional Definitions Passed by Voters as Art. X, Sec. 29(B)(4)..... 15

 B. Section 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2017) Defines the “Physician Certification” Process in a Way that Directly Conflicts with the Right to Seek Treatment in Section 29. 19

 C. Section 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2017) Exceeds Constitutional Limitations By Prohibiting Smoking of Medical Marijuana in Public *and* in Private Places in Direct Conflict with the Plain Language of Art. X, Sec. 29(c)(6). 20

 D. The intent of the voters and the drafters supports the plain meaning of the provisions of Section 29 that smoking medical marijuana is an available treatment option..... 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alachua Cty. v. Scharps,
855 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 10

Apthorp v. Detzner,
162 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) 9

Atwater v. City of Weston,
64 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) 14, 15

Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet,
405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) 13

Brown v. Butterworth,
831 So.2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)..... 15, 16

Brown v. Firestone,
382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980) 7

Bush v. Holmes,
919 So. 2d 392, 398 (Fla. 2006) 1, 22

Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F,
589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991) 6, 7

Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles,
680 So. 2d 400 (Fla.1996) 15, 16

Daniels v. State Rd. Dep’t,
170 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1964) 16

Felder v. Dep’t of Mgmt. Servs., Div. of Retirement.,
993 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) 3

Fla. League of Cities v. Smith,
607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992) 27

Fla. Livestock Bd. v. Gladden,
86 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 1956) 16

<i>Fla. Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. State, Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation,</i> 532 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	10
<i>Florida Dep’t of Educ. v. Glasser,</i> 622 So. 2d 944, 948 (Fla. 1993)	15
<i>Florida Home Builders Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor & Employment Sec.,</i> 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla.1982)	11, 12
<i>Helfrich v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 204 So. 3d 39 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2016)	9
<i>Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	11
<i>Hillsborough Inv. Co. v. Wilcox,</i> 13 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1943)	7
<i>Holley v. Adams,</i> 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970)	8
<i>Kizar v. Wittenberg,</i> 398 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981).....	17
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan,</i> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	6
<i>May v. Holley,</i> 59 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1952)	5
<i>Montgomery v Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.,</i> 468 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	8
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. Florida Bd. of Regent,</i> 863 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2003)	12
<i>Nevitt v. Bonomo,</i> 53 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2010)	3
<i>Olive v. Maas,</i> 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002)	8

<i>Overman v. State Bd. of Control</i> , 62 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1952)	7
<i>Ralph v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 471 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1983)	3
<i>Renard v. Dade County</i> , 261 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1972)	13
<i>Santa Rosa Cty. v. Admin. Comm'n Div. of Admin. Hearings</i> , 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995)	9
<i>Sealy v. Perdido Key Oyster Bar & Marina, LLC</i> , 88 So. 3d 366, 368 (Fla. 1 st DCA. 2012)	3
<i>State v. Creighton</i> , 469 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1985)	27
<i>State v. Fla. Consumer Action Network</i> , 830 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	10
<i>State v. Fla. Worker's Advocates</i> , 167 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	11, 13
<i>State, Dep't of Elder Affairs v. Caldwell</i> , 199 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	17
<i>Upper Keys Citizens Ass'n, Inc. v. Wedel</i> , 341 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977).....	13
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	3
<i>Walton County v. Stop Beach Nourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	11, 13
<i>Weinberger v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 12 So. 253 (1927)	25

Statutes

35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 10231.304(b)(1) (2016) 17

Fla Stat. § 86.021 3

Fla. Stat. § 381.986..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 385.212 11

Fla. Stat. § 86.051 4

Fla. Stat. Section 381.986(1)(j)(2.), Stat. (2017) 19

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 152.22 17

Other Authorities

Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,
696 So. 2d 1103, (Fla. 1996) 22

Art. X, § 29..... passim

Art. X, § 29(b)(1)..... 4, 19

Art. X, § 29(b)(10)..... 7

Art. X, § 29(b)(9)..... 8

Declaratory Judgment Act 2, 3, 6, 7

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 3360 (1) (2014) 17

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3796.06(B)(1) (2016)..... 17

W. Va. Code Ann. § 16A-3-3(b)(1) (2016) 17
